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Supply of Drinking-water in Sarvodaya Housing Cooperative Soclety Colony,
New Delhi

6692. SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO :
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Municipal Water supply has been provided in the residential colony of Sarvodaya Housing Cooperative Socicty, New
Delhi;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor ; and

(¢) the action Government are taking to ensure that filtered water is made available to the residents of this Colony ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING (SHRI D. P. CHATTOPADH.-
YAYA): (a) No.

(b) The Water Supply and Sewage Dis. posal Undertaking of the Municipal Corporation, Delhi, has informed that—(1) presently there is no filiered water supply availble near the area; and (2) the service plans of this colony werc sanctioned on the speicfic understanding tu the colomser that (i) he will have to make arranceinent of an overthead tank of 41,000 gallons capacity of 50° high staging with deep tubewell of sullicient yiweld: and (1i) no municipal mains were existing ncar the colony fur supply of filiered water and the coloniser will have to connect distubution system to the municipal mains at his own cost whenever it would be laid.

(c) Arrangements tu provide filtered water are being made under the Kailash Reservuir Scheme, This Golony is to be supplied filtered water from Malviya Nagar uverhead tank which is expected to be commissioned by December, 1972,

12 hours

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER OF
URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

RerorTED DBLOCATION OF N, E. RAaiLway
STEAMER SERVICE IN THE GANGES NEAR
PaTna

SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRASAD SINGH
(Chapra) ¢ Sir, I call the attention of the
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Minister of Railways to the following matter of urgent , public impoitance and request that lie may make a statement thereon :

“Reported recent dislocation of N. .
Railways stcamer service in the Ganges opposite Kursi, Patna causing harassment to thousands of passengers.*

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI) HANUMANTHAIYA) : On 27-7.71
Steamer Yamnuna while working 487 Up from Mahendrughat to Palezaghat arrived oppusite Kurzi at about 18.30 hrs. At this time there was some minor trouble with the boiler feed pump and in order to build up adequate steam pressure in the boiler, anchor was dropped at that point, The pump was set right in a short time but the anchor could not be pulled up as it got stuck due to some obstruction in the river. Help was asked for from the Shore Establishment at Mahendrughat and the AME (Marine), Mahendrughat left immediately in a Diesel Tug. In spite of the eftorts made for about 7 hours, the anchor could not be pulled up and ultimately the chain had to be dropped in the river. When the anchor and the chain were released the steamer could move, The steamer berthed at Palesaghat at about 02.43 hrs. The river condition on that night was ex=
tremely difficult, the river flowing above the danger level und theie wasalso very heavy wind.

Arrangements were made to despatch food and diinking water from Mahendrughat at about mid-night butt could not be reached to the passengers in the sleame: as suitable craft to cross the rive: in that dafficult condition was not available.

The normal capacity of Steamer Yamuna is about 1500 passengers. Though it has not been possible to ascertain the exact number of passe engers in the Steamer on that day it is estima«
ted that the number was well under 1000.

SHRI RAMSHEKHAR PRASAD
SINGH : Only the railway Steamer servile 1s dependable and the best means of communication beaween north and south Bihar, cspecially for the passengers who come from the northern side to Patna. There are four or five stcamers running daily, but unfortunately these days, and last year also, the steamers are stranded in the river without any i1hyme or reason. You may have scen that a few days ago the ex-Chiel Minister, Mr, Karpuri Thakur, was also stranded in the steamer, During the last fortnight about half a dozen times the steamer has stranded.

With this background I want to know from the hon. Minister whether it isa fact that the steamers have become very old, that they have completed their life of service and that they are being used even after the expiry of the period and so they cannot run efficiently. The capacity of these steamers is low and is not able to meet the requirements of the people.

1f they say that because of the turbulent or forceful current the steamer could not run, I want 1o know how the steamers with the private contractors are running ecfficiently and why your steamers alone are not running.

Sometimes the steamers are stranded in mid-Ganga antl the people have to remain there for more than 15 hours. They are not supplied with food because food cannot be supplied to so0 many people in the stearner, and it can not also be brought. On the southern side of Patna there is no difficulty, they can get food, but in the northern side there are no barzaars, nothing of the kind. So, what arrangements have the railways made for the passengers who are stranded because of the dulocation of the services ?
Al present there 1s not even a rcstaurant, We have suggested in the Railway Budget discuss-
jons that Janta meal restaurants should be opened on the northern side at Palezaghat where there is no market. So, I would like to know what the Railway Munistry is contemplating for meals and other ariangements for the stranded passengers.

As these steamers have served their term of Lfe, is the hon. Minster thinking of replacing them by new steamers or is he going to make some other arrangements so that in future such accidents may not take place ?

f

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : These acdi-
dents take place mostly in the flood scashn, The hold up was duec to the danger level of the floods. I have also given the reason why there was delay.

So far asthe life of the steamert is concerned, they are about 20 years old. I am told that they can be used for about 40 to 50 years, I also understand they are giving satisfactory service. Only during the flood season these things happen. If, on enquiry, I find that these steamers have become too old for the purpose, I am prepared to replace them,

So far asflood is concerned, Bihar is not merely ttoubled by these floods, but also by the flood of ticketless travellers. In this steamer, the actual number of people who had purchased tickets was 300 and the passengers who had crowded numbered mote than 1,000, When the railway authorities made enquiries for supplying food, they found only 300 had purchased tickets and they had been already served.
Even then, we did not take that into consideration. Wr made arrangements for food, but another steamer could not go and stand by that steamer Yomunz whose passengers had been stranded, because of the fierce current and flood. That was the real reason. Arrangement for food had been made for all passengers.

SHRI RAMSHEKAR PRASAD SINGH :
The Minister said that because of the forceful current and rainy season, this happened. But the private steamers run by private contractors are running efficiently and on time. So far as railway steamers are concerned, why are they not eflicient ! Isit because your technical personnel are not competent or the machinery is outmoded or what is the reason ¢

SHRI [IANUMANTHAIYA : I have not got that information with me, If the private stcamers are running more efficiently than the railway steamers, I will make enquiries and find out what type of steamers they use, the fare they charge and also whether ticketless travellers are permitted in private steamers, ot frgfe fom (Adrgrdr) © areaw oft, 921 & IO gAY 07 AR
F AW T FTAG AT G | I I
@Y AreT gAY & A 9w & sunar A
& Ay | gg S W w91 @, wfyad
TR Faw T & faAt w @y Ay
£, & fet & ot G v g
wiffa #a7 Wlg WA ot & wue
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—
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ZET O 2 R T Frar @mT Q|
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AT Z1 AT, FIAT AT TT FHT 2@y
fF g amm w1 feaar #sz Zar 2
HerZH(Z q S TgAATAE FA H ZA(L
JZT AT FT FFAR ZiAT 2, qZ AT B qEi AT T HIAT g1 AFAr | Iqq AL
FT AET @A TifzT |

TEA0 qETTA [T FrowgF F A0
FEqaE g 39T fagT ¥ FRr A0
ZARE & faa sdmT 9@ 21 3T Y
FT Z(AT Z1G1 & 39 LWHT 9T F39 H
I, qZ A9 €39 9437 97 FL 3G 957
T o7 =me & T 9 &, AivzAEE g,
T FI FZfd, 3T 9T AT ©F F ZAAT
Ffsa A1z ST 97 AATET BT T AT
ZAAT ¥E AfF 97 FA g feafy v
T AT FT T FA AT FoFEA0 A AT
a7y | frrzdg Zfaa w1 FAE AR IA
¥ 2,39 A0 7ATA0 FIAI AT WAT H
AT A

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : The tug was purchased in 1930 and I am told it isin good condition, It hasa tonnage of 113 and 510
HP. I am told it is good enough. I readily agree with the suggestion made that I should personally visit the place and see things for myself. In one breath he asked why ticketless travel is allowed and in the other breath he said, it has become the general habit with the people of Bihar. ... :

SHRI BIBHUTI MISHRA : All over India.

MR. SPEAKER : He asked, why are they not given food ?

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : That food must be supplied to ticketless travellers also is a new suggestion worth examination. Hon. members from Bihar will forgive me if I say that ticketless travel is not prevalent to this extent anywhere in the south,—whether it is Mysore, Andhra or Madras or Maharashtra or Orissa. Even in Kerala, itis not there to that extent. Itis only in Bihar, a part of UP and Bengal that it is there. That is why I once made a joke: Where Rama, Krishna and Buddha were born, ticketless travel is large. But where Hanuman was born, there is no ticketless travel.

1 would beg of hon. members consing from that azea not to give encouragement to ticketless travel by saying that it is a general habit. They should cooperate with the railway administration in checking ticketless travel,

I am thankful to hon. members for raising this discussion becauwse 1, did not know till today that ticketless travel is there even in steamers. I have now issucd strict instiuctions to see that ticketless travel is checked in steamers also. I hope this evil practice will be minimised in a few months’ time

oft fargfe fowr © arrew A sygwr
F I AN AT FAE@ A7 fen =
TEqT ®A AT & AT A FT I AFAE
FTET & | A9 Y FWAET | AT AT oq4-
=71 g1 |

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: I agree.

1 will issue inatructions that there must be sufficient bath room facilities, etc.

= 7K WA ARA (AAT7): s
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fatre savr &A1 wfgr ) o fag ¥
gy orgT Ay swAewy §, AN AE A
§ = ¥ &gy afaw wel § wredT
A ¥ gre ¥ §, 9 TEA 9949 @, AfwT
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SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : Sir, the hon.
Member got excited under the impression that it was a greater tragedy. Fortunately, no tra. gedy occurred. It was only a question of a few hours delay because the anchor got stuck up in the muddle of the river. The rest of hus arguments are not, if I may say so, relating to the point. I will certainly look into this arrangement As 1 have already promused bathroom and other facilities must be provided.
If 1t 15 necessary we will provide more amenities. As regards catering arrangement, there is catering arrangement at Mahendru Ghat cither side. As I submitted the food was got ready even for ticketless travellers. It could not be transported at that hour because the steamer was standing in the nuddle of the stream and another stcamer could not berth alongside 2amuna as there were swift curients.
That is a rare occurrence,

SHRI D. N. TIWARY (Gopalgan)): If the private steamers were runming why could not your stcamers run.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : Then the only solution is to hand it over to private stcamer owners.

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : (Jainagar)
The apprehension 1s that our men are being bribed by private steamer owners.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : The hon.
Member has given to me a useful information and I will take steps. I have not gone to the place. I will go to the place once and sec it for myself. I will issue instructions that catering arrangements must be made adequately and also this facility for bath.room ctc., on steamer.

SRAVANA 11, 1893(SAKA) Steamer Service in Ganges (CA) 122

So far as drinking water is concerned, I thought, there was no problem in the midst of the Ganga River. Anyway, I will look into that matter also.
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[ = wrvmna fag |
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fara & o fer ¥ W@ W Ay Wy
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T ST {Taw & fAy W aw
MAMRAIEFIFAAN ITALITAS
TATY AT SyATAT JTA KA 7 AN AL
& ¥q aF IgEY syaear wfr ?

T @ ¥ W A AT ATED UF
O AT § sadr @ & A3 s
gTery ot smaedr F4 MT Sr afy
et @ Sawr gfq ar wIETT FEAT L
3T BT AT SHET @R 577 § 7

9T AF MW T G AL TAAT AT
MATZ Y WA AR T AAF T
fasrars grar & ot I9% a9 79 avg
N gz AT vedr g AT AN AT F
A% FuT g9 9% TEY FLAFA ¢ 5 2y
#1 et aar & wd | yeafaw e
19 ¥ o7 guEAT g § AT e
ar g ?

&gt s g & &7 fae qen
T AT HAT wEET w1 s Arver Frar
2 7% F A A7 9EA 7 FAAqTH

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : [ agree with the hon, Member that this is not an insur. mountable problem. It has to be tackled and we shall tackle this problem. I am paiticularly grateful to the hon, Member for bringing to my notice these defects and deficiencies in the ferry system.

So far as the repairs are concerned, the information supplied by the concerned authorities 13 that the steamer was put 1oto service on 25.5.71 after scheduled repairs and boiler wash-out. It was in very good mechanical condution,

off firgfa faw : g 4wz @
Hfaar ar fF ag & ww@r @
AT agy dzar gfeww §f wWrAr |

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : They undergo periodical repairs,

That is the information given to me. If my hon. friend had told me earlier about the leaky condition of the steamer, I would have locked into the matter.

Regarding his second point, I have already answered it.

In regard to the bridge, that is a new matter and I do not have the information with me now but I would look into the matte:.

So far as going into the root of the matter is concerned, by temperament I go into the root of every matter, So I will go into the root of this matter also not merely in regard to its satisfactory working but also with regard to ticketless travelling.

st @gewe ggw (fgam) el
I g drwr &y gerar frogg fagre &
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Fee WrfEe fF o 48 85 ad S oft
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agi ST 8 FIXOT T30 AGTaT F1 A7
FEAT T2AT 2 |

st see fagdt Rt (sarfarg) ¢
HT AT ZAATH & |

S WIgFAT gg® : oA ag T AEl
2 @ g #ifF oFsd 300-300 i
400-400 FRT FATHT 95 A(AT a1 I, F7
fr gasmw @2t 3t arar 2 F 74 7gey
¥ qgar =rzar § 5 wafs stz afqw
T FIEF § FALC $TTAT F qAqAT 8 |
AT gATH AT afqw qHT AAT 9T &F STl FEET & S IW RO Ag A
FmRa @/ 5000-10,000 FT ST
glar & Iy a| F ¥ fad gam e
ST AT a8 FAI ATAT AT I ALG

¥ grar & 7

Zad A H A YA AR g
fr fagt® agsit 97 A7 ST W@E
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SAET AT T AG TFAT FT G 2
s g foaad st Ffemeai & ag
SRAIF IT AT I ?

TAE AA(AT UH Fled STFaT e F
a5 9T &t Al w1 qE 9 9 gArfaw
WA e §%F ggaemare § gar Fifgy
ST g & gt 9T uF afET w9 Ay A
sgaedr gy Iifgy |

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA: I want to know whether the very location of Mahendru~
garh from where the steamer runs is two miles down stream and during the flood season it has to run against the current for 2 miles. The location is now 2 miles away.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: Even the point made by my hon, friend regarding location can be looked into when I go there.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur) : When are you going there ?

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: Whenever the hon. Member may accompany me. After the Parliament session, I may be able to go there. Regarding the question of bridge, I have already answered it. That the passenger steamer service is running at a loss is another information that I have secured here and I will also examine that aspect of the matter.

Regarding waiting room facilities as mentioned by the hon. Member, I agree that they have to be provided with all the passenger amenities.

MR. SPEAKER: You may take along all the gentlemen who are mentioned in the Call Attention Notice, Please take all these five gentlemen who have asked this question.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA : They are welcome, Sir.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : There is no Member from the Opposition.

MR. SPEAKER : There are.

st stew fagtdt areadt @ uF A A
AT & 9% 99 A UF AACHT FAT F
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. wer wfasy # fefr #Yfe sdae
& Mfew § us W FAT §9 A w1 AW
F AW FYT qiEY & g J9AST F A
9T aF A fer Ay s fax zas
fasiga a &1

MR. SPEAKER : Vajpayec ji may also be taken.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU (Diamond
Harbour) : I have an adjournment motion which you have disallowed. It is a wery scrious matter. Please permit me to speak for one minute. I will speak only for one minute and then sit down, Sir. In the last one month there were two very scrious collisions in the Fastern Railway, in Scaldah Division alone.
Shri [Hanumanthaiya should follow the example of the Japanese Defence Munister who has voluntarily resigned and the chairman of the Railway Board should follow the example of the Chief of Staff there.

In the last collision, 9 people have died, and over 54 scriously injured. This is the fifth case of such collision. It has to be discussed n the Ilouse. You may kindly admit it asa calling-atiention-notice.

MR. SPEAKER : The normal practicc is that the Munister mahs s a statement.

SHRI JYOIIRMOY BOSU: You may admut 1t as a callwg-attention-notice.

MR. SPEAKER: Normally, on such ociasions, the Minister himself makes a statement. 1 hope Shri Hanumanthaiya is going to make a statement.

SHRI HANUMANTHAIYA: Yes, Sir. 1 am ready with the statement.

MR. SPEAKER : It is already thcre on the Order Paper.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: What happens is that the hon. Minister gives his version of the statement and gets away with it. We have got material with us to show the railways’ utter negligence,

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Is he making a statement in reply to the calling-attention-notice 7
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SHRI VAYALAR RAVI (Chairaymkil) :
For the last one week, a big strike is going on at the Cochin port, and ten thousand people have been involved, and it has resulted in a loss of about 20 million rupees, I icferred the matter to the hon. Minister.. .

MR. SPEAKER: Order. Why should those hon. Members who have not given any notice get up abruptly in this manner and go on speaking ? They should take the trouble of sending some advance intimation.

St WP W : HEqe AEed, A AW &
wfd uF iR aE N &H qET a1
e A wgar g ST e F@r g
fa 78 oo, =y F A9 AR R AR H
Sedt AT 7 FaTE F AT FEATE AN |
mF A qgy fag faam Aar 7 A
fagrx fagra ofvag 7 fage yfv gure
A A quEF GFAT 1 It AF 39 9%
wezafy % wwfr @ fasit & 1 Feerar
g tx Ff& zizr 1 qfa 37 & gror Ao wWew fr3a FwE 7 37 T8 far st 720 & 2ranfe 37 #r o fe g
OF A B T E | IF & A fagre 4
AT AORIT 7 &1 HeqT3 A 97 %71
favta foar 1 a8 F % 0F o1 9w, wEd
et A1 ggasQt fauifa &3 & fad
AT THA HY FEIRN T T F77 & {71 |
& 7@ F A7 § 9z Az wen 7w
A A A 9T ogrE fear oy a Tezafa & 57 a7 ) wpla ek g st ww fagrdt avoded © wsfa &
9@ 9 WA AT § g A
ST %3 | fer fagre faame @ # a5
AT FTAZ HTA 1T FOATATFFATE |

oft W0x W R A A, &
39 g wfwla faeer arfed

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The Tata samindari should come to an end. '

